



**Finance and Business Operations Division
Procurement and Contracts Services Section
Department of Executive Services**

CNK-ES-0340 206-263-9400 Ph
3rd Floor 206-296-7676 Fax
401 5th Avenue TTY Relay: 771
SEATTLE, WA 98104 www.kingcounty.gov

CONTRACTOR:
STELLAR INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
915 S WALKER ST
SEATTLE, WA 98134 United States
Fax: (206) 7681008

BILL TO:
KC DES FBOD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
401 5TH AVE, CNK-ES-0320
SEATTLE, WA 98104

SHIP TO:
KC DES FBOD PCSS GOODS AND SERVICES
401 5TH AVE, CNK-ES-0340
SEATTLE, WA 98104

CONTRACT

CONTRACT NO. 5661228	REVISION 0	PAGE 1 of 1
CREATION DATE 03-MAR-2014	BUYER PAUL PRICE	
DATE OF REVISION	BUYER	

CONTRACTOR NO	PAYMENT TERMS	FREIGHT TERMS	FOB	SHIP VIA	CONFIRM TO
1850	NET30DAYS	Paid	DESTINATION	UPS	Telephone: (206) 768-1800

DESCRIPTION

CONTRACT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

FURNISH SMALL TOOLS & RELATED INDUSTRIAL ITEMS TO KING COUNTY PERSONNEL AS REQUESTED, DURING THE PERIOD OF MARCH 4, 2014 THROUGH MARCH 3, 2019, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITB #1035-14 AND RESPONDING OFFER OF WCP SOLUTIONS, BOTH INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS IF FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

PARTS LIST WITH PRICING IS ATTACHED. OTHER AS-NEEDED ITEMS NOT ON PRICING LIST ARE SOLD AT A 15% DISCOUNT.
INDIVIDUAL STANDARD PURCHASE ORDERS WITH UNIQUE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBERS REFERENCING THIS CONTRACT PURCHASE AGREEMENT WILL BE ISSUED BY KING COUNTY TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE AND PAYMENT OF GOODS AND SERVICES.

ALL INVOICES MUST REFERENCE THE INDIVIDUAL STANDARD PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER TO AVOID DELAY IN PAYMENTS.

ESTIMATED ANNUAL CONTRACT VALUE \$200,000.


Authorized Signature

Invitation to Bid



Department of Executive Services
Finance and Business Operations Division
Procurement and Contract Services Section
206-263-9400 TTY Relay: 711

ADVERTISED DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 2014

ORIGINAL

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Title: Small Tools & Related Items

ITB Number: 1035-14-PAP

Due Date: February 20, 2014 - 2:00 p.m.

Buyer: Paul Price, paul.price@kingcounty.gov, 206-263-9309

Alternate Buyer: Lonnie Platt, lonnie.platt@kingcounty.gov, 206-263-1287

Furnish small hand tools and related industrial items as requested by King County personnel in accordance with the attached instructions, requirements and specifications.

TOTAL BID PRICE: \$ 212,776.58

NO PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Sealed Bids are hereby solicited and will only be received by:

King County Procurement Services Section

Chinook Building, 3rd Floor

401 Fifth Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Office Hours: 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Monday - Friday

BIDDERS SHALL COMPLETE AND SIGN THE FORM BELOW.

We acknowledge that all Addenda have been examined as part of the Contract documents. The submittal is signed by an authorized representative of the Bidder accepting all terms and conditions contained in the bid and any addenda. We acknowledge that attaching our terms and conditions or modifying the ITB terms and conditions may result in our bid being rejected.

Company Name

Stellar Industrial Supply

Address

915 S Walker Street

City/State /Postal Code

Seattle, WA 98134

Signature

Cayce Tronson

Print name and title

Cayce Tronson - Seattle Branch Manager

Email

CTronson@StellarIndustrial.com

Phone

206-768-1800

Fax

206-768-1008

SCS/DBE Certification Number

N/A

Upon request, this Invitation to Bid will be provided in alternative formats such as Braille, large print, audiocassette or computer disk for individuals with disabilities.

Invitation to Bid

Addendum # 1



Department of Executive Services
Finance and Business Operations Division
Procurement and Contract Services Section
206-263-9400 TTY Relay: 711

ADDENDUM DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2014

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Title: Small Tools & Related Items

ITB Number: 1035-14-PAP

Due Date: February 20, 2014 - 2:00 p.m.

Buyer: Paul Price, paul.price@kingcounty.gov, 206-263-9309

Alternate Buyer: Lonnie Platt, lonnie.platt@kingcounty.gov, 206-263-1287

This addendum is issued for the Original Invitation to Bid posted to King County website on Thursday, February 6, 2014 as follows:

The following changes have been made to Section 6.7

Delete: Section 6.7 in its entirety.

Replace: with the following Revised Section 6.7:

Bidder's Retail/Wholesale Locations

The Contractor is required to have at least **one (1)** retail/wholesale location located within King County. If Contractor has more than two retail/wholesale locations, copy this page and submit for each.

Location #1 - Physical Address: 915 S Walker St
Seattle, WA 98134

Name of Contact Person: Cayce Tronson

Email: CTronson@StellarIndustrial.com

Telephone No. (Local/Toll Free): 206 768-1800

Fax No. (Local/Toll Free): 206-768-1008

State hours and days of operation:

Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Days: M to F

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

This Request For Proposals Addendum will be provided in alternative formats such as Braille, large print, audiocassette or computer disk for individuals with disabilities upon request.

- N. This is firm fixed pricing contract and the Contractor shall request increases in accordance with Section 4.3.
- O. Contractors shall not alter the specifications, pricing information section, and the terms and conditions of this Invitation to Bid Number 1035-14-PAP. Any alteration may render a bid non-responsive.

6.9 References

List the names and addresses of four (4) customers, for whom the bidder has performed or provided similar goods and/or services, preferably in Washington State, for a period not less than one (1) year. Include dates, contact persons and telephone numbers. Should any reference submitted by a bidder be found unsatisfactory, King County, at its sole option, may reject that bidder's bid. King County shall be the sole judge in determining a satisfactory/unsatisfactory reference response. **Reference must be submitted with bid.**

Company Name: King County - Chemicals Contract
Company Address: Seattle, WA
Company Phone: 206-263-9315
Contact Person: Patthy Reid
Dates: Current Contract # 5532083

Company Name: Puget Sound Energy
Company Address: Bellevue, WA
Company Phone: 425-456-2540
Contact Person: Kim Maple
Dates: Current Contract # 4600006223

Company Name: Seattle City Light
Company Address: Seattle, WA
Company Phone: 206-684-4202
Contact Person: Irene Weiland
Dates: Current Contracts - 00000002543, 2588, 2536

Company Name: Vigor Industrial
Company Address: Seattle, WA
Company Phone: 206-623-1635 ext. 491
Contact Person: Brian Thompson
Dates: 2000 - Current

SECTION 6 Bid Response

6.1 Rules of Price Evaluation

Bids meeting all requirements of this ITB will be evaluated on price. Bids stating price in effect at the time of shipment will not be accepted.

The County intends to award to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder. The County also reserves the right to award to a secondary supplier. A secondary supplier may allow County staff to place walk-in or will-call orders at the closest supplier. In the case that a primary supplier has a longer delivery time than specified in this bid, a secondary supplier could be used if they can meet the delivery requirements.

6.2 Walk-in Orders, Will Call, & Delivery

The County estimates that 25% of orders will be will-call or walk-in orders and 75% of orders will be delivered. Products on the pricing sheet (Attachment A) are required as soon as possible and not later than five (5) days after placement of an order. Other products not listed in this bid shall be delivered not later than seven (7) days after order.

Bid prices shall include delivery, FOB destination, to various locations throughout King County. For will-call orders, the Contractor shall notify the County when the order will be available for pick up.

6.3 Bidder's Retail/Wholesale Locations

The Contractor is required to have at least two (2) retail/wholesale location located with-in King County. If Contractor has more than two retail/wholesale locations, copy this page and submit for each.

Location #1 - Physical Address: 915 S. Walker Street, Seattle

Name of Contact Person: Cayce Tronson

Email: C.Tronson@StellarIndustrial.com

Telephone No. (Local/Toll Free): 206-768-1000

Fax No. (Local/Toll Free): 206-768-1008

State hours and days of operation:

Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Days: Monday to Friday

Location #2 - Physical Address: _____

Name of Contact Person: _____

Email: _____ per Addendum #1

Telephone No. (Local/Toll Free): _____

Fax No. (Local/Toll Free): _____

State hours and days of operation:

Hours: _____ a.m. to _____ p.m. Days: _____ to _____

6.4 Remit Address (where payment will be mailed):

Stellar Industrial Supply
711 E. 11th St.
Tacoma, WA 98421

UBI No.: 601-173-049

Washington State Contractor's License (if applicable): N/A

6.5 Important dates

ITB is advertised: February 6, 2014

Questions due: February 13, 2014 at 2:00 p.m.

ITB due date: February 20, 2014 at 2:00 p.m.

6.6 Prompt Pay Discount

Prompt payment discounts offered by Contractors shall be used to calculate the low bid provided the discount offered allows a minimum of 20 days for payment. The number of days is calculated from the date of acceptance of goods or services or from the date a complete invoice is date stamped as received by King County, whichever event occurs last, and the check/warrant date. The County will take advantage of any prompt payment discount terms bid and will apply the discount offered to all p-card transactions. Discount periods shall be extended if:

- The date printed on the invoice is more than three days earlier than the invoice receipt date;
- The delay is caused awaiting a credit memo, invoice correction, adjustment or reissue;
- An invoice is received prior to receiving goods ordered.

Prompt pay discount offered 0 % - 30 Days, Net 30

6.7 Purchasing Card (P-Card) Acceptance

Contractors are requested to have the capability of accepting the King County's authorized VISA Procurement Card (p-card) as a method of payment. Price change(s) or additional fee(s) may not be assessed when accepting the p-card as a form of payment. The successful bidder may receive payment from King County by a p-card in the same manner as other VISA purchases.

VISA acceptance is preferred, but is not the exclusive method of payment.

Accept VISA cards: Yes ☒ No ☐

Additional purchasing (charge) cards accepted:

(☒) America Express

(☒) Discover

(☒) MasterCard

() Other: _____

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 1-3: Manufacture: Bandit (or approved equal)								
1	10	ea.	Banding, Stainless Steel, 1/2", Part#C204B	\$ 147.91	55%	\$ 81.35	\$ 66.56	\$ 665.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Bandit C204B9								
2	300	ea.	Banding, Buckle, Stainless Steel, 1/2" Part#C254	\$ 1.02	55%	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.46	\$ 137.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Bandit C204B99								
3	300	ea.	Banding, Mounting Bracket, Stainless Steel Part#D021	\$ 7.49	55%	\$ 4.12	\$ 3.37	\$ 1,011.15
Manufacture Name and Part # Bandit D02189								
Items #'s 4-6: Manufacture: Sandvik (or approved equal)								
4	5	ea.	Bowsaw, 21", 51 teeth, Part# 5121	\$ 9.08	50%	\$ 4.54	\$ 4.54	\$ 22.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Sandvik 51-21								
5	15	ea.	Bowsaw Blade, 21", 533MM, Part#331- 21-511KP	\$ 23.68	50%	\$ 11.84	\$ 11.84	\$ 177.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Sandvik 331-21-51KP								
6	5	ea.	Broom, Warehouse, corn straw 16", 38" handle	\$ 14.40	35%	\$ 5.04	\$ 9.36	\$ 46.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Hanset HBDiamond								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 7-11: Manufacture: Seymour (or approved equal)								
7	5	ea.	Post hole digger, 48" wood handle, Seymour DG-12 NO SUBSTITUTIONS	\$ 81.26	33%	\$ 26.82	\$ 54.44	\$ 272.22
Manufacture Name and Part # Seymour Mfg DG-12								
8	30	ea.	Post hole digger handles, Seymour DG10H NO SUBSTITUTIONS	\$ 17.81	33%	\$ 5.88	\$ 11.93	\$ 357.98
Manufacture Name and Part # Seymour Mfg DG-10H								
9	400	ea.	White Striping Paint, Seymour 20-642	\$ 14.42	46%	\$ 6.63	\$ 7.79	\$ 3,114.72
Manufacture Name and Part # Seymour 20-642								
10	200	ea.	Yellow Striping Paint, Seymour 20-646	\$ 14.42	46%	\$ 6.63	\$ 7.79	\$ 1,557.36
Manufacture Name and Part # Seymour 20-646								
11	25	ea.	Machete, 22" high carbon tempered steel, Seymour 2P-MA22	\$ 13.16	33%	\$ 4.34	\$ 8.82	\$ 220.43
Manufacture Name and Part # Seymour 2P-MA22								
Items #'s 12-13: Manufacture: Tycoa (or approved equal)								
12	365	ea.	Tycoa Brand, Adhesive Duct Tape, Cloth, L-60 Yd, W-2 In, Grey, Part #170s	\$ 11.22	63%	\$ 7.07	\$ 4.15	\$ 1,515.26
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 3900 / 06976-3								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
13	170	ea.	Pipe Tape, Teflon, L-520 In, W-1/2 In,	\$ 1.15	52%	\$ 0.60	\$ 0.55	\$ 93.84
Manufacture Name and Part # Tycoa 510W 1/2								
Items #'s 14-15: Manufacture: Pferd (or approved equal)								
14	60	ea.	Bracket, Mandrel, 3/8 Arbor, Steel, Part #6902	\$ 19.69	50%	\$ 9.85	\$ 9.85	\$ 590.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 69027								
15	50	ea.	Wheel, Metal cutting, 12" X 5/32" X 20mm, Part #64232	\$ 10.21	50%	\$ 5.11	\$ 5.11	\$ 255.25
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 64232								
Items #'s 16-17: Manufacture: Anderson (or approved equal)								
16	25	ea.	Brush, Part#73701	\$ 3.69	70%	\$ 2.58	\$ 1.11	\$ 27.68
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 85056								
17	40	ea.	Rotary Brush, 24000 Rpm, .014 Gauge, 2 In, Part #8753	\$ 7.03	48%	\$ 3.37	\$ 3.66	\$ 146.22
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 81530								
Items #'s 18-19: Manufacture: Nashua (or approved equal)								
18	200	ea.	Tape, Duct, 2" X 60 yards, Part#398	\$ 18.58	57%	\$ 10.59	\$ 7.99	\$ 1,597.88
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 6969 / 06969-5								
19	200	ea.	Nashua Brand Duct Tape, 2", Part #398-2	\$ 18.58	57%	\$ 10.59	\$ 7.99	\$ 1,597.88

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 6969 / 06969-5								
Items #'s 20-22: Manufacture: 3M (or approved equal)								
20	200	ea.	Disc, Grinding, 3" Roloc, 36 Grit 3M 01407	\$ 2.64	20%	\$ 0.53	\$ 2.11	\$ 422.40
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 01407								
21	250	ea.	Electrical Tape, black 3/4" X 66', 3M Super 88	\$ 6.24	20%	\$ 1.25	\$ 4.99	\$ 1,248.00
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M Super 88 / 06143								
22	50	ea.	Tape, Masking, 2", 3M 2040	\$ 9.77	25%	\$ 2.44	\$ 7.33	\$ 366.38
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 2040 / 04365-9								
Items #'s 23-25: Manufacture: Eagle (or approved equal)								
23	15	ea.	Gas Can, 2-gallon, OSHA approved Eagle UI-20-S	\$ 43.93	23%	\$ 10.10	\$ 33.83	\$ 507.39
Manufacture Name and Part # Justrite 7120100								
24	15	ea.	Gas Can, 5-gallon, OSHA approved, Eagle UI-50-S	\$ 48.21	23%	\$ 11.09	\$ 37.12	\$ 556.83
Manufacture Name and Part # Justrite 7150100								
25	25	ea.	Gas spout, plastic 9" rigid funnel, yellow, Eagle F-15	\$ 7.77	23%	\$ 1.79	\$ 5.98	\$ 149.57
Manufacture Name and Part # Justrite 11202Y								
Items #'s 26-29: Manufacture: Gillmour (or approved equal)								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
26	5	ea.	Hose, Garden, 5/8" X 75'Flexogen, Gilmour 10-58075	\$ 79.28	35%	\$ 27.75	\$ 51.53	\$ 257.66
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 10-58075								
27	5	ea.	Hose Nozzle, Pistol grip, Gilmour 573	\$ 7.60	35%	\$ 2.66	\$ 4.94	\$ 24.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 573TF (573 has been discontinued)								
28	20	ea.	Shear, Hand Pruner Anvil, Gilmour 19T	\$ 21.13	35%	\$ 7.40	\$ 13.73	\$ 274.69
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 19T								
29	90	ea.	Sprayer, 1 gallon poly compression, Gilmour 1000P	\$ 59.00	35%	\$ 20.65	\$ 38.35	\$ 3,451.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 1000P								
Items #'s 30-31: Manufacture: Barteaux & Sons (or approved equal)								
30	75	ea.	Machete Sheath Leather, 22" Barteaux & Sons S22	\$ 37.90	30%	\$ 11.37	\$ 26.53	\$ 1,989.75
Manufacture Name and Part # CST 21-101 (Barteaux is out of business)								
31	10	ea.	Machete, 22" with orange safety grip handle, US made, Barteaux & Sons MA22-0 Company out of business	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	No Bid
Manufacture Name and Part # Barteaux is out of business - Item not available for sale. Have not found an exact match.								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 32-33: Manufacture: Channel Lock (or approved equal)								
32	25	ea.	Pliers, Long Nose, 7" Channel Lock 317	\$ 28.29	42%	\$ 11.88	\$ 16.41	\$ 410.21
Manufacture Name and Part # Channellock 317								
33	30	ea.	Pliers, Wire Cutter, 7" with side cutter, Channel Lock 337	\$ 25.45	42%	\$ 10.69	\$ 14.76	\$ 442.83
Manufacture Name and Part # Channellock 337								
Items #'s 34-35: Manufacture: Union Razorback (or approved equal)								
34	5	ea.	Rake, Bow 14", 15 teeth, straight wood handle, Union Razorback 63-141	\$ 33.60	30%	\$ 10.08	\$ 23.52	\$ 117.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 63141								
35	90	ea.	Shovel, Round Pt. #2, 8.5 X 12", wood handles, Union Razorback 45-519	\$ 33.00	35%	\$ 11.55	\$ 21.45	\$ 1,930.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 45519								
Items #'s 36-38: Manufacture: SGS Tool (or approved equal)								
36	30	ea.	Rotary File, Tapered, Carbide, 1/4 In Shank, L-2 1/2 In, D-3/8 In, Part #Sh2	\$ 24.24	57%	\$ 13.82	\$ 10.42	\$ 312.70
Manufacture Name and Part # SGS 13328								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
37	20	ea.	Rotary File, Tapered, Carbide, 1/4 In Shank, L-2 3/4 In, D-1/2 In, Part #13378	\$ 35.84	57%	\$ 20.43	\$ 15.41	\$ 308.22
Manufacture Name and Part # SGS 13378								
38	20	ea.	Rotary File, Tree Shaped, Carbide, L-1 In, D-3/4 In, Part #14003	\$ 65.09	57%	\$ 37.10	\$ 27.99	\$ 559.77
Manufacture Name and Part # SGS 14003								
Items #'s 39-54: Manufacture: Stanley (or approved equal)								
39	45	ea.	Utility Knife, Part#11-921A	\$ 28.72	47%	\$ 13.50	\$ 15.22	\$ 684.97
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 11-921A								
40	380	ea.	Putty Knife, Circular, W-1.25 In, Part#28-541	\$ 6.93	47%	\$ 3.26	\$ 3.67	\$ 1,395.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 28-541								
41	270	ea.	Utility Knife, Metal, Box Cutter, Part #10-499	\$ 10.71	47%	\$ 5.03	\$ 5.68	\$ 1,532.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 10-499								
42	8,200	ea.	Razor Blade, Single Edge, Steel, Part#SB200	\$ 0.11	47%	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.06	\$ 478.06
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 11-515 *** SOLD IN MULTIPLES OF 100 (\$ 6.00/PK)								
43	135	ea.	Scraper, Glass, Razor Blade, Part#28-500	\$ 3.41	47%	\$ 1.60	\$ 1.81	\$ 243.99
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 28-500								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
44	10	ea.	Hammer, Claw 16 oz., fiberglass handle, Part# 51-110-Discontinued	\$ 17.48	47%	\$ 8.22	\$ 9.26	\$ 92.64
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 51-622 (51-110 Discontinued)								
45	20	ea.	Level, 48" aluminum I-Beam, four (4) vials, Part# 42-480	\$ 22.19	47%	\$ 10.43	\$ 11.76	\$ 235.21
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 42-480								
46	10	ea.	Level, torpedo, 9", three (3) vials, Part# 42-465	\$ 13.35	47%	\$ 6.27	\$ 7.08	\$ 70.76
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 42-465								
47	25	ea.	Screwdriver, Phillips tip 4", Part# 64-102	\$ 6.80	47%	\$ 3.20	\$ 3.60	\$ 90.10
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 64-102								
48	20	ea.	Screwdriver, standard square blade 6", Part# 66-176	\$ 10.90	47%	\$ 5.12	\$ 5.78	\$ 115.54
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 66-176								
49	15	ea.	Tape Measure, Steel, 12' standard, 3/4" wide, Part# 33-312	\$ 24.00	47%	\$ 11.28	\$ 12.72	\$ 190.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 33-312								
50	125	ea.	Tape Measure, 25' standard, inch/foot, Part# #33-425	\$ 29.70	47%	\$ 13.96	\$ 15.74	\$ 1,967.63
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 33-425								
51	60	ea.	Utility Knife, Part #10-099	\$ 7.84	47%	\$ 3.68	\$ 4.16	\$ 249.31
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 10-099								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
52	30	ea.	3/4x16 tape measure, Part #33-116	\$ 24.00	47%	\$ 11.28	\$ 12.72	\$ 381.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 33-116								
53	75	ea.	Knife refill blades, package of five, Stanley 11-921 NO SUBSTITUTIONS	\$ 2.40	47%	\$ 1.13	\$ 1.27	\$ 95.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 11-921								
54	100	ea.	Knife, utility retractable w/3 blades, metal body Stanley 10-079 NO SUBSTITUTIONS	\$ 8.25	47%	\$ 3.88	\$ 4.37	\$ 437.25
Manufacture Name and Part # Stanley 10-079								
Items #'s 55-60: Manufacture: Rayovac (or approved equal)								
55	1,617	ea.	Transistor Radio Battery, 9 Volt, 2 Term, Part# AL-9VA	\$ 1.98	40%	\$ 0.79	\$ 1.19	\$ 1,921.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-9V								
56	31,800	ea.	AA Battery, 1.5 Volt, Part # AL-AA	\$ 0.70	60%	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.28	\$ 8,904.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-AA								
57	13,400	ea.	AAA Battery, Part# AL-AAA	\$ 0.70	60%	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.28	\$ 3,752.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-AAA								
58	120	ea.	AAAA Battery, Flashlight, Part # AL-AAAA not a valid #	\$ 2.00	40%	\$ 0.80	\$ 1.20	\$ 144.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac KE825-2 (sold by pack, but priced per each. Pack = \$ 2.40)								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
59	3,050	ea.	C Battery, 1.5 Volt, Part # AL-C	\$ 1.38	60%	\$ 0.83	\$ 0.55	\$ 1,683.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-C								
60	9,200	ea.	Flashlight Battery, 1.5 Volt, Part# AL-D	\$ 1.98	60%	\$ 1.19	\$ 0.79	\$ 7,286.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-D								
Items #'s 61-63: Manufacture: Simonds (or approved equal)								
61	25	ea.	Saw Blade, Tooth, Hack Saw, L-12 In, 14 T, Part# HHB 1214	\$ 2.47	35%	\$ 0.86	\$ 1.61	\$ 40.14
Manufacture Name and Part # Lenox 20143V214HE								
62	20	ea.	Saw Blade, Tooth, Hack Saw, L-12 In, 18 T, Part# HHB 1218	\$ 2.35	35%	\$ 0.82	\$ 1.53	\$ 30.55
Manufacture Name and Part # Lenox 20116218HE								
63	35	ea.	Saw Blade, Tooth, Hack Saw, L-12 In, 24 T, Part# HHB 1224	\$ 2.47	35%	\$ 0.86	\$ 1.61	\$ 56.19
Manufacture Name and Part # Lenox 20145S224HE								
Items #'s 64-65: Manufacture: Bahco (or approved equal)								
64	55	ea.	Air Saw Blade, Part# 3845-18	\$ 3.02	48%	\$ 1.45	\$ 1.57	\$ 86.37
Manufacture Name and Part # Bahco 3845-18-10P								
65	25	ea.	Air Saw Blade, Part# 3845-24	\$ 3.02	48%	\$ 1.45	\$ 1.57	\$ 39.26
Manufacture Name and Part # Bahco 3845-24-10P								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 66-70: Manufacture: Advance (or approved equal)								
66	1,200	ea.	Wire Brush, Tooth, Part # 85060	\$ 3.69	48%	\$ 1.77	\$ 1.92	\$ 2,302.56
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 85060								
67	145	ea.	Wire Grill Brush, Part # 85033	\$ 4.22	48%	\$ 2.03	\$ 2.19	\$ 318.19
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 85033								
68	30	ea.	Brush, Curled, Stainless Steel, Rpm-20, Part # 82976	\$ 11.14	48%	\$ 5.35	\$ 5.79	\$ 173.78
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 82976								
69	20	ea.	Brush, Bottle, Nylon, D-3/4 In, Part # 2352	\$ 2.46	48%	\$ 1.18	\$ 1.28	\$ 25.58
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 89581								
70	63	ea.	Brush, Parts Wash, Nylon, Part # 1946	\$ 7.75	48%	\$ 3.72	\$ 4.03	\$ 253.89
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 89613								
Items #'s 71-73: Manufacture: Osborn (or approved equal)								
71	430	ea.	Paint Brush, Polyester, W-1 In, Part # 72025	\$ 6.80	36%	\$ 2.45	\$ 4.35	\$ 1,871.36
Manufacture Name and Part # Osborn 72025								
72	285	ea.	Paint Brush, Polyester, W-2 In, Part # 72027	\$ 11.82	36%	\$ 4.26	\$ 7.56	\$ 2,155.97
Manufacture Name and Part # Osborn 72027								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
73	65	ea.	Hand Brush, Nail, Wood, Nylon, Part # 54079	\$ 4.30	36%	\$ 1.55	\$ 2.75	\$ 178.88
Manufacture Name and Part # Osborn 54079								
Items #'s 74-103: Manufacture: Viking (or approved equal)								
74	425	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-1/16 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10604	\$ 1.32	50%	\$ 0.66	\$ 0.66	\$ 280.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80133								
75	170	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -1/2 In, Jobber, Part #DRL-10632	\$ 9.20	50%	\$ 4.60	\$ 4.60	\$ 782.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80161								
76	500	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-1/4 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10616	\$ 2.36	50%	\$ 1.18	\$ 1.18	\$ 590.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80145								
77	800	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -1/8 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10608	\$ 1.20	50%	\$ 0.60	\$ 0.60	\$ 480.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80137								
78	150	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-11/32 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10622	\$ 4.96	50%	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.48	\$ 372.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80151								
79	480	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-11/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10611	\$ 1.62	50%	\$ 0.81	\$ 0.81	\$ 388.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80140								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
80	90	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-13/32, Jobber, Part # DRL-10626	\$ 6.88	50%	\$ 3.44	\$ 3.44	\$ 309.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80155								
81	850	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -13/64 In, Jobber, Part #DRL-10613	\$ 2.00	50%	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 850.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80142								
82	70	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-15/32 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10630	\$ 9.48	50%	\$ 4.74	\$ 4.74	\$ 331.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80159								
83	225	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-15/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10615	\$ 2.38	50%	\$ 1.19	\$ 1.19	\$ 267.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80144								
84	425	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -17/ 64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10617	\$ 3.02	50%	\$ 1.51	\$ 1.51	\$ 641.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80146								
85	110	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -19/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10619	\$ 3.66	50%	\$ 1.83	\$ 1.83	\$ 201.30
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80148								
86	155	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -21/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10621	\$ 4.42	50%	\$ 2.21	\$ 2.21	\$ 342.55
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80150								
87	110	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-23/64, Jobber, Part # DRL-10623	\$ 5.64	50%	\$ 2.82	\$ 2.82	\$ 310.20
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80152								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
88	225	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D -25/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10625	\$ 6.70	50%	\$ 3.35	\$ 3.35	\$ 753.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80154								
89	80	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-27/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10627	\$ 7.66	50%	\$ 3.83	\$ 3.83	\$ 306.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80156								
90	80	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-29/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10629	\$ 8.94	50%	\$ 4.47	\$ 4.47	\$ 357.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80158								
91	585	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-3/16 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10612	\$ 1.86	50%	\$ 0.93	\$ 0.93	\$ 544.05
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80141								
92	315	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, Jobber, Part # DRL-10606	\$ 1.26	50%	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.63	\$ 198.45
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80135								
93	250	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-3/8 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10624	\$ 5.12	50%	\$ 2.56	\$ 2.56	\$ 640.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80153								
94	85	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-31/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10631	\$ 9.92	50%	\$ 4.96	\$ 4.96	\$ 421.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80160								
95	325	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-5/16 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10620	\$ 3.90	50%	\$ 1.95	\$ 1.95	\$ 633.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80149								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
96	415	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-5/32 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10610	\$ 1.50	50%	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.75	\$ 311.25
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80139								
97	290	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-5/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10605	\$ 1.30	50%	\$ 0.65	\$ 0.65	\$ 188.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80134								
98	20	ea.	Drill Bit, 7, Hispeed, Jobber, Part # Ptd-022107	\$ 2.24	50%	\$ 1.12	\$ 1.12	\$ 22.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80207								
99	80	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-7/16 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10628	\$ 7.92	50%	\$ 3.96	\$ 3.96	\$ 316.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80157								
100	365	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-7/32 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10614	\$ 2.22	50%	\$ 1.11	\$ 1.11	\$ 405.15
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80143								
101	400	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-7/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10607	\$ 1.32	50%	\$ 0.66	\$ 0.66	\$ 264.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80136								
102	250	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-9/32 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10618	\$ 3.04	50%	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.52	\$ 380.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80147								
103	450	ea.	Drill Bit, HSS, D-9/64 In, Jobber, Part # DRL-10609	\$ 1.45	50%	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.73	\$ 326.25
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 80138								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 104-112: Manufacture: Nicholson File (or approved equal)								
104	20	ea.	File, Mill Bastard, Flat, L-10 In, Part # 08642	\$ 11.37	56%	\$ 6.37	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.06
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 19007								
105	20	ea.	File, Bastard, Round/L-10 In, Part # 12019	\$ 13.37	56%	\$ 7.49	\$ 5.88	\$ 117.66
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 11070								
106	35	ea.	File, Mill Bastard, Flat, L-4 In, Part # 08243	\$ 6.77	37%	\$ 2.50	\$ 4.27	\$ 149.28
Manufacture Name and Part # Nicholson 08243								
107	20	ea.	File/Inv/Bastard/Round/L-4 In, Part # 11526	\$ 9.07	56%	\$ 5.08	\$ 3.99	\$ 79.82
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 11061								
108	20	ea.	File, Slim Taper, L-4 In, Part # 14106	\$ 7.84	56%	\$ 4.39	\$ 3.45	\$ 68.99
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 17027								
109	20	ea.	File, Bastard, 1/2 Round, L-6 In, Part # 04795	\$ 16.44	56%	\$ 9.21	\$ 7.23	\$ 144.67
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 11020								
110	30	ea.	File, Mill Bastard, Flat, L-6 In, Part # 08354	\$ 7.53	56%	\$ 4.22	\$ 3.31	\$ 99.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 19001								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
111	20	ea.	File, Mill Bastard, Flat, L-8 In, Part # 08497	\$ 8.77	56%	\$ 4.91	\$ 3.86	\$ 77.18
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 19004								
112	5	ea.	File, Flat mill, 10" bastard cut Nicholson 08642	\$ 11.37	56%	\$ 6.37	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.01
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 19007								
Items #'s 113-121: Manufacture: Ames (or approved equal)								
113	20	ea.	Tool Handle, Expendable, Machinist Hammer, Hickory, 24-32 Oz Head, L-16 In, Part # 2044000-Discontinued #	\$ 8.30	37%	\$ 3.07	\$ 5.23	\$ 104.58
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 2044600 (2044000 Not a Valid #)								
114	25	ea.	Tool Handle, Expendable, File, Wood, Part # 2055500 Discontinued	\$ 1.72	30%	\$ 0.52	\$ 1.20	\$ 30.10
Manufacture Name and Part # Simonds 73992000 (2055500 discontinued)								
115	30	ea.	Tool Handle, Expendable, File, Wood, Part # 2056200 Discontinued	\$ 1.95	30%	\$ 0.59	\$ 1.37	\$ 40.95
Manufacture Name and Part # Simonds 73992050 (2056200 discontinued)								
116	55	ea.	Tool Handle, Expendable, File, Wood, Part # 2056300 Discontinued	\$ 2.03	30%	\$ 0.61	\$ 1.42	\$ 78.16
Manufacture Name and Part # Simonds 73992100 (2056300 discontinued)								
117	60	ea.	Tool Handle, Expendable, File, Wood, Part # 2056400 Discontinued	\$ 2.71	30%	\$ 0.81	\$ 1.90	\$ 113.82
Manufacture Name and Part # Simonds 73992200 (2056400 discontinued)								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
118	5	ea.	Axe, 3-1/2 lb. Michigan style-single bit , 36" wood handle, Part # 188200 Invalid Part #	\$ 37.30	35%	\$ 13.06	\$ 24.25	\$ 121.23
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 1113090100 (188200 not a Valid #)								
119	5	ea.	Pick Mattock Head, 5 lb. cutter, Part- # 2024900 Discontinued	\$ 21.00	35%	\$ 7.35	\$ 13.65	\$ 68.25
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 1136500 (2024900 not a Valid #) 1136500 is the # for the Item Description (swapped with line 120)								
120	5	ea.	Pick Mattock Handle, 36", #6 eye, Part- #1136000 Invalid or Discontinued #	\$ 19.80	40%	\$ 7.92	\$ 11.88	\$ 59.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 2036900 (1136000 not a Valid #) 2036900 is the # for the Item Description (swapped with line 119)								
121	10	ea.	Shovel, Square Pt. #2, 9.5. X 12, Part # 1309500	\$ 34.40	35%	\$ 12.04	\$ 22.36	\$ 223.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 1309500								
Items #'s 122-132: Manufacture: Allen (or approved equal)								
122	45	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W-1/16 In, Part # 57008	\$ 0.18	25%	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.14	\$ 6.08
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15104								
123	20	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W -1/4 In, Part # 57026	\$ 0.58	25%	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.44	\$ 8.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15116								
124	35	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W -1/8 In, Part # 57014	\$ 0.22	25%	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.17	\$ 5.78
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15108								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
125	25	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Metric, W-12 MM, Part # 57133	\$ 4.08	25%	\$ 1.02	\$ 3.06	\$ 76.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15524								
126	50	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W-3/16 In, Part # 57022	\$ 0.32	25%	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.24	\$ 12.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15112								
127	40	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W-3/32 In, Part # 57012	\$ 0.22	25%	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.17	\$ 6.60
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15106								
128	25	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Metric, W-4 MM, Part # 57124	\$ 0.46	25%	\$ 0.12	\$ 0.35	\$ 8.63
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15508								
129	60	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Us, W-5/16, Part # 57028	\$ 0.94	25%	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.71	\$ 42.30
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15120								
130	60	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Uss, W-5/32 In, Part # 57020	\$ 0.26	25%	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.20	\$ 11.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15110								
131	50	ea.	Allen Wrench, Black, 6, Part #57010	\$ 0.20	25%	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.15	\$ 7.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15105								
132	50	ea.	Allen Wrench, Hex, Metric, W-5 MM, Part # 57126	\$ 0.58	25%	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.44	\$ 21.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Eklind 15510								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Items #'s 133-138: Manufacture: Proto (or approved equal)								
133	60	ea.	Tool, Extractor, Drive In, Steel, 1/8 In, Black, 4 Spline, Part # 9521	\$ 8.59	48%	\$ 4.12	\$ 4.47	\$ 268.01
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 9521								
134	50	ea.	Tool, Extractor, Drive In, Steel, 3/16 In, Black, 4 Spline, Part # 9522	\$ 8.87	48%	\$ 4.26	\$ 4.61	\$ 230.62
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 9522								
135	50	ea.	Tool, Extractor, Drive In, Steel, 15/64 In, Black, 4 Spline, Part # 9523	\$ 11.92	48%	\$ 5.72	\$ 6.20	\$ 309.92
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 9523								
136	35	ea.	Tool, /Extractor, Drive In, Steel, 5/16 In, Black, 4 Spline, Part # 9524	\$ 12.27	48%	\$ 5.89	\$ 6.38	\$ 223.31
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 9524								
137	20	ea.	Extractor/Taper/Easy Out/Square/3/8 In, Part # 9525	\$ 12.50	48%	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 130.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 9525								
138	15	ea.	Wrench, Adjustable 12". U.S. made, Proto 712	\$ 54.85	52%	\$ 28.52	\$ 26.33	\$ 394.92
Manufacture Name and Part # Proto 712								
Items #'s 139-147: Manufacture: Union (or approved equal)								
139	10	ea.	Bar, digging, 1" X 5', Hex w/Point & Chisle Union 30664	\$ 41.00	35%	\$ 14.35	\$ 26.65	\$ 266.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 30664								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
140	15	ea.	Fork, Manure, 4 tine, straight wood handle Union 74112	\$ 41.10	35%	\$ 14.39	\$ 26.72	\$ 400.73
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 74112								
141	5	ea.	Hoe, Mortar, with 9" X '66" wood handle Union 66-158	\$ 79.60	35%	\$ 27.86	\$ 51.74	\$ 258.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 66158								
142	40	ea.	Hook, Potato, Refuse 4 Tine Union 75144	\$ 44.50	35%	\$ 15.58	\$ 28.93	\$ 1,157.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 75144								
143	40	ea.	Rake, Road/Stone 17" heavy gauge straight teeth, straight wood handle, Union 63-121	\$ 73.00	35%	\$ 25.55	\$ 47.45	\$ 1,898.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 63121								
144	35	ea.	Shear, Lopping Bypass 24", Union 62-344	\$ 42.00	35%	\$ 14.70	\$ 27.30	\$ 955.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 155 (Union 62-344 discontinued)								
145	5	ea.	Wheelbarrow, Contractor 6 cu. ft. poly tray, Union 77-307	\$ 124.60	40%	\$ 49.84	\$ 74.76	\$ 373.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Union CP6 (Union 77307 discontinued & replaced with CP6)								
146	50	ea.	Spading Garden Fork, Part # 72105	\$ 28.80	35%	\$ 10.08	\$ 18.72	\$ 936.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 72105								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
147	80	ea.	Scoop Shovel, Part # 79770	\$ 29.20	35%	\$ 10.22	\$ 18.98	\$ 1,518.40
Manufacture Name and Part # Union 79770								
Items #'s 148-206: Various and Unspecified Manufacturers (Bidder to state Manufacture Name and Part #								
148	30	ea.	Bolt Cutter, 24", 7/16" diameter H. K. Porter 0190MC	\$ 163.98	47%	\$ 77.07	\$ 86.91	\$ 2,607.28
Manufacture Name and Part # HK Porter 0190MC								
149	60	ea.	Cable Tie, 14-15", 120 pound, black, 100/pkg., Thomas & Betts L-14-120-0-C	\$ 17.70	40%	\$ 7.08	\$ 10.62	\$ 637.20
Manufacture Name and Part # Mighty Tie MT141200C								
150	5	ea.	Caulking Gun, spring clip drive, drip free Newborn 114D	\$ 6.05	25%	\$ 1.51	\$ 4.54	\$ 22.69
Manufacture Name and Part # Z-Pro 3202								
151	40	ea.	Crayon, Lumber, Yellow, 12 per box Dixon 496	\$ 1.07	30%	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.75	\$ 29.96
Manufacture Name and Part # Dixon 49600 (priced per each)								
152	10	ea.	Chalk Line Reel, 100' Strait-Line 64310	\$ 13.01	40%	\$ 5.20	\$ 7.81	\$ 78.06
Manufacture Name and Part # Irwin 64310								
153	10	ea.	Garbage can, 30 gal., galvanized with lid, Norwesco 1130	\$ 38.57	30%	\$ 11.57	\$ 27.00	\$ 269.99
Manufacture Name and Part # Norwesco 1130								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
154	55	ea.	Chain Oil, 12 oz. penetrating Lubriplate 13563	\$ 16.97	30%	\$ 5.09	\$ 11.88	\$ 653.35
Manufacture Name and Part # Lubriplate L0135-063								
155	5	ea.	Hacksaw, adjustable frame, with blade, Lenox # 2012 Discontinued	\$ 37.37	37%	\$ 13.83	\$ 23.54	\$ 117.72
Manufacture Name and Part # Lenox 12132HT50 (Lenox 2012 discontinued)								
156	15	ea.	Hacksaw Blade, 12", 300MM, 32 teeth Starret # BS1232BGT	\$ 2.47	35%	\$ 0.86	\$ 1.61	\$ 24.08
Manufacture Name and Part # Lenox 20146V232HE								
157	40	ea.	Hammer, sledge 4 pound double face, 16" handle, US Made Woodings-Verona 11070 Obsolete	\$ 19.85	30%	\$ 5.96	\$ 13.90	\$ 555.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Ames 1196900 (Woodings-Verona bought-out by Ames)								
158	70	ea.	Knife, Putty, 3" stiff blade, Red Devil 4209	\$ 7.00	40%	\$ 2.80	\$ 4.20	\$ 294.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Red Devil 4209								
159	15	ea.	Level, aluminum, 36" magnetic, Empire 581-36	\$ 34.14	24%	\$ 8.19	\$ 25.95	\$ 389.20
Manufacture Name and Part # Empire 581-36								
160	100	ea.	Simple Green Industrial Cleaner, 24 oz., with sprayer	\$ 16.10	62%	\$ 9.98	\$ 6.12	\$ 611.80
Manufacture Name and Part # Simple Green 13012								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
161	15	ea.	Soap, powdered hand, 5 lb. box, Borax 02203	\$ 13.53	43%	\$ 5.82	\$ 7.71	\$ 115.68
Manufacture Name and Part # Boraxo 02203								
162	100	ea.	Paint, spray, 15 oz. can, multiple colors (brown/red primer, dark machine gray, school bus yellow, bright green, silver, deep blue etc.) Krylon R00799	\$ 10.16	56%	\$ 5.69	\$ 4.47	\$ 447.04
Manufacture Name and Part # Krylon R00699, R00879, R00479, R00349, R00259. The Silver - K09233 has a list price of \$ 13.84, King Co. price \$ 6.09. Flourescent Colors - List \$ 12.73, KC price \$ 5.60. (using same 56% discount)								
163	30	ea.	Measuring Wheel, 4' circumference, Rolatape 400 series	\$ 201.46	37%	\$ 74.54	\$ 126.92	\$ 3,807.59
Manufacture Name and Part # Rola-Tape 32-400								
164	10	ea.	Rope Twine, Sisal 1 ply, 10lb. roll, Conwe # 042005	\$ 29.10	33%	\$ 9.60	\$ 19.50	\$ 194.97
Manufacture Name and Part # CWC 042005								
165	20	ea.	Padlock, with keys, Master #3	\$ 10.16	37%	\$ 3.76	\$ 6.40	\$ 128.02
Manufacture Name and Part # Master Lock 3D								
166	20	ea.	Shear, Bypass Lopper, 28" wood handle, Snapcut #25AT	\$ 45.03	35%	\$ 15.76	\$ 29.27	\$ 585.39
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 25AT								
167	10	ea.	Shovel, Square Pt. #2, 14 gauge, fiberglass handle, Nupla 72-075	\$ 49.26	30%	\$ 14.78	\$ 34.48	\$ 344.82
Manufacture Name and Part # Nupla 72075								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
168	5	ea.	Shear, Lopping, 28" curved wood handle, Fiskars 9130	\$ 38.83	30%	\$ 11.65	\$ 27.18	\$ 135.91
Manufacture Name and Part # Corona FL3460								
169	15	ea.	Pliers, Locking Vise Grip 10" curved jaw, US made Vise Grip 10CR	\$ 17.79	38%	\$ 6.76	\$ 11.03	\$ 165.45
Manufacture Name and Part # Vise-Grip 10CR								
170	100	ea.	Tape Measure, Steel, 25' engineer, 10ths-100ths, Lufkin 1425D replaced with PHV1425D	\$ 20.00	44%	\$ 8.80	\$ 11.20	\$ 1,120.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Lufkin PHV1425D (Lufkin 1425D old #)								
171	30	ea.	Crosby Brand Load Binder 7-1, Part # 1048128	\$ 107.00	20%	\$ 21.40	\$ 85.60	\$ 2,568.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Crosby 1048128								
172	120	ea.	J.F. Shelton Brand 5 gallon white bucket	\$ 10.54	28%	\$ 2.95	\$ 7.59	\$ 910.66
Manufacture Name and Part # JF Shelton NAM196661								
173	10	ea.	Wire, Mechanic, 16" gauge, 5 lb. roll	\$ 22.62	28%	\$ 6.33	\$ 16.29	\$ 162.86
Manufacture Name and Part # Paramount 16ga Dark								
174	10	ea.	Continental Brand 3/8 x 16 yellow poly rope (3/8 x 600')	\$ 60.00	30%	\$ 18.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 420.00
Manufacture Name and Part # CWC 300075								
175	110	ea.	Gilmo Brand Water Nozzle, Pistol, Steel, 3/4 Npt, Chrome, Part # 573-	\$ 7.60	35%	\$ 2.66	\$ 4.94	\$ 543.40

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Manufacture Name and Part # Gilmour 573TF (# 573 has been discontinued. TF = Threaded Front)								
176	75	ea.	Visqueen, polyethylene, 20' X 100' rolls, 6 mil, clear or black	\$ 103.00	33%	\$ 33.99	\$ 69.01	\$ 5,175.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Poly America 620C (clear) pricing above or Poly America 620B (black) \$ 109.00 LIST less 33% = \$ 73.03								
177	150	ea.	Towel Hand Scrub, disinfecting, Workplace 09200	\$ 15.00	22%	\$ 3.30	\$ 11.70	\$ 1,755.00
Manufacture Name and Part # LPS 09200								
178	5	ea.	Wrench, Chainsaw Star Combination, Stihl # 4128-890-3400	\$ 26.14	30%	\$ 7.84	\$ 18.30	\$ 91.49
Manufacture Name and Part # Stihl 4128-890-3400								
179	300	ea.	Lutz Brand Screwdriver, Part# ZF-10- replaced with 24006	\$ 6.26	32%	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.26	\$ 1,277.04
Manufacture Name and Part # Lutz 24006								
180	65	ea.	Mituttoyo Brand Battery, Electrical, Volt- 1.55, Part # 541980	\$ 2.00	40%	\$ 0.80	\$ 1.20	\$ 78.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac 303/357-1ZMA								
181	50	ea.	Wiha Brand Bit, Drive, Cross Point, Phillips, Hex, L-1 15/16 In, D-1/4 In, No- 2, Part # WIH-71152	\$ 2.18	25%	\$ 0.55	\$ 1.64	\$ 81.75
Manufacture Name and Part # Wiha 71152								
182	100	ea.	Coleman Cable Brand, Work Light, Hooded, Drop Cord, 110 Volt, 75 W Max, 3 Term, L-25 Ft, Yellow, Hook, Part # 05407 Obsolete	\$ 30.85	45%	\$ 13.88	\$ 16.97	\$ 1,696.75

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Manufacture Name and Part # US Wire TL325 (Coleman 05407 has been discontinued)								
183	120	ea.	Apex Brand Bit, Phillips, 2 Inch, Part # APE-492-ACR-2X	\$ 2.00	25%	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 180.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Apex 492-ACR2X								
184	83	ea.	Sterling Brand Saw Blade, Tooth, Reciprocating Saw, L-6 In, 18 T, Part # 40618	\$ 2.75	40%	\$ 1.10	\$ 1.65	\$ 136.95
Manufacture Name and Part # Sterling 40618								
185	30	ea.	Bosch Brand Saw Blade, Tooth, Sabre Saw, Metal, 30 T, Part # T- 101-B # is for a pk/5	\$ 2.23	35%	\$ 0.78	\$ 1.45	\$ 43.49
Manufacture Name and Part # Bosch T101B (5/pk) Item priced by EACH, but must be purchased in PKS (5)								
186	20	ea.	Hexagon-Re Brand, Die, Hex, Chaser, Us, D-3/8 In, P-16, Part # OXDF-06163	\$ 10.50	35%	\$ 3.68	\$ 6.83	\$ 136.50
Manufacture Name and Part # Hanson 7234								
187	25	ea.	Stubby Brand, Drill Bit, 13, 16, Part # DRL-40813	\$ 3.05	50%	\$ 1.53	\$ 1.53	\$ 38.13
Manufacture Name and Part # Morse 14945								
188	30	ea.	Dutton Brand Hand Oiler, Fixed, Squirt Can, 5-10 Feet, 6 Oz, Part # 606	\$ 11.53	28%	\$ 3.23	\$ 8.30	\$ 249.05
Manufacture Name and Part # Dutton 606								
189	90	ea.	Bright Star Brand, Plastic Yellow Flashlight, Part # 2618 Discontinued	\$ 5.84	40%	\$ 2.34	\$ 3.50	\$ 315.36

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac I2D (Bright Star 2618 has been discontinued)								
190	65	ea.	STS Co. Brand, Latch, Battery Tray, Part # TC-604-SS		0%			No Bid
Manufacture Name and Part # NO BID - Cannot determine what is being requested to quote an item.								
191	60	ea.	Amflo Brand Blowgun, Rubber Tip, Air Nozzle, D-1, 4 In, P-NPT, Part # AM-204-30	\$ 17.12	55%	\$ 9.42	\$ 7.70	\$ 462.24
Manufacture Name and Part # Amflo 204-30A								
192	70	ea.	Bucket Metal, contractor, 5 gallon, no lid	\$ 9.98	32%	\$ 3.19	\$ 6.79	\$ 475.05
Manufacture Name and Part # Chemical Distributors CSC16285								
193	55	ea.	Bucket Lid, metal with spout for 5 gallon contractor bucket	\$ 5.80	32%	\$ 1.86	\$ 3.94	\$ 216.92
Manufacture Name and Part # Chemical Distributors CSCH44042								
194	240	ea.	Bucket Plastic, contractor, 5 gallon, no lid, white	\$ 7.50	30%	\$ 2.25	\$ 5.25	\$ 1,260.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Chemical Distributors P0242WH00M021N03								
195	100	ea.	Bucket Lid, plastic with spout for 5 gallon contractor bucket, white	\$ 3.00	30%	\$ 0.90	\$ 2.10	\$ 210.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Chemical Distributors L0512WH00B011N0002								
196	130	ea.	Lute Blade, 30" aluminum, one (1) edge	\$ 17.00	33%	\$ 5.61	\$ 11.39	\$ 1,480.70
Manufacture Name and Part # S & S B-1								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
197	10	ea.	Chalk Line Marking, blue 8oz. powder	\$ 1.88	35%	\$ 0.66	\$ 1.22	\$ 12.22
Manufacture Name and Part # Irwin 64901								
198	40	ea.	File, Chainsaw, round single cut, 8" X 7/32"	\$ 2.52	56%	\$ 1.41	\$ 1.11	\$ 44.35
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 17068								
199	30	ea.	Disc, Sanding, 5", 24 Grit	\$ 1.91	45%	\$ 0.86	\$ 1.05	\$ 31.52
Manufacture Name and Part # Pferd 62502								
200	100	ea.	Lute Blade Bracket, die cast aluminum	\$ 21.25	33%	\$ 7.01	\$ 14.24	\$ 1,423.75
Manufacture Name and Part # S & S C-1								
201	70	ea.	Lute Handle, 66" wood with long chuck, no ferrule	\$ 22.90	33%	\$ 7.56	\$ 15.34	\$ 1,074.01
Manufacture Name and Part # S & S 2-427								
202	60	ea.	Sprayer trigger, chemical resistant for 32 oz. bottle, 9-1/4" tube	\$ 3.55	32%	\$ 1.14	\$ 2.41	\$ 144.84
Manufacture Name and Part # Erico 1032S (sold together - Trigger & Bottle)								
203	50	ea.	Spray Bottle, 1 qt. plastic, with chemical resistant trigger	\$ 3.55	32%	\$ 1.14	\$ 2.41	\$ 120.70
Manufacture Name and Part # Erico 1032S (sold together - Trigger & Bottle)								
204	40	ea.	Paint Brush, 3" throw-away pure bristle	\$ 3.22	80%	\$ 2.58	\$ 0.64	\$ 25.76
Manufacture Name and Part # Advance 89700								

ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
ITB 1035-14 PAP - Small Tools and Related Items

	Est. Annual Usage Qty.	UOM	Description	MSLP	Discount Percent	Discount	Unit Price	Extended Total
205	800	ea.	Battery, Alkaline, 1.5 volt, size AA, eight per sleeve	\$ 5.60	60%	\$ 3.36	\$ 2.24	\$ 1,792.00
Manufacture Name and Part # Rayovac AL-AA (priced per sleeve of 8)								
206	80	ea.	Tape, Packaging, 2" 55 yd. roll	\$ 2.36	30%	\$ 0.71	\$ 1.65	\$ 132.16
Manufacture Name and Part # 3M 371 / 15873 (2" x 110YD roll - twice as much)								
Other items not listed on the Control list								
Item No.	Est. Annual Spend	Description				Discount % from MSLP	Discount	Extended Total
207	\$ 100,000.00	Other items as-needed not listed above				15%	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 85,000.00
Total Bid Price								\$ 212,776.58

Please enter Total Bid Price onto Page One (1) of this ITB